

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL J. ANDRE
LISA KOBIALKA
KRAMER LEVIN
NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Dr.
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 752-1700

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Of Section 455(f) Conflicts With This Court’s Caselaw And Renders The Statute A Nullity ..	17
II. The Federal Circuit’s Harmless Error Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s Caselaw And Decisions Of Other Circuits	24
III. The Questions Presented Are Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	32
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit, *Centripetal Networks,
Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*, No. 21-1888
(June 23, 2022) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion and Order, United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
No. 2:18-cv-94 (Oct. 2, 2020) App-30

Appendix C

Opinion and Order, United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
No. 2:18-cv-94 (Oct. 5, 2020) App-49

Appendix D

Opinion and Order, United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
No. 2:18-cv-94 (Mar. 17, 2021) App-262

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-333
28 U.S.C. §455 App-333

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	19
<i>Doddy v. Oxy USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Fowler v. Butts</i> , 829 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1923 (2016).....	10
<i>Hedden v. Richard</i> , 149 U.S. 346 (1893).....	23
<i>In re Allied Signal Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 974 (1st Cir. 1989)	28
<i>In re Continental Airlines Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases</i> <i>Copyright Litig.</i> , 509 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	27
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	18

<i>Muchnick v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019).....	18
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7, 29, 31
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7, 30
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of D.C. v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	24
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	28, 31
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1783 (2022).....	18
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 949 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020).....	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2111	24
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	5, 19
28 U.S.C. §455(b)(4).....	17
28 U.S.C. §455(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (Nov. 19, 1988).....	6

Pub. L. No. 93-512, 88 Stat. 1609 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	5, 6
Rule and Regulation	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	25
5 C.F.R. §2634.403(a)(2)	12
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Br. of Former Federal Ethics Officials, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , Nos. 19-715, 19-760, 2020 WL 1373018 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2020).....	22
CRS Reports & Analysis, <i>Legal Sidebar: Conflicts of Interest and the Presidency</i> (Oct. 14, 2016), https://bit.ly/3btjNXr	22
FINRA, <i>It’s Your Stock, Just Not in Your Name: Explaining ‘Street Names’</i> (Dec. 21, 2015), https://bit.ly/3QyrDhL	21
Google Oxford Languages Dictionary, https://bit.ly/3bvzZra (last visited Sept. 12, 2022).....	21
H.R. 1, 116th Cong., title VIII, §8012 (2019).....	23
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists From Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006).....	23
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1998).....	19
